

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/30/2018 3:58 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94732-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGARET RUBLEE, Individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of VERNON D. RUBLEE,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

PFIZER INC.,

Defendant-Respondent,

**RESPONDENT PFIZER INC.'S
ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE**

Marissa Alkhazov
BETTS PATERSON &
MINES, P.S.
701 Pike Street,
Ste. 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 292-9988

Sheila L. Birnbaum
Hayden A. Coleman
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART
& SULLIVAN LLP
51 Madison Avenue,
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent Pfizer Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Panel Correctly Evaluated The Evidence From The Viewpoint Of The Reasonable Purchaser.....	4
1. Neither WSLC Nor AAJ Is Able To Cite Any Authority Applying The Objective Reliance Test Based On The Expectations Of Users Rather Than Purchasers	5
2. WSLC And AAJ Fail To Offer Any Persuasive Justification For The “Reasonable Bystander” Test Urged by Plaintiff	10
B. The Court Should Reject ADAO’s Request To Adopt An “Balancing Test” That Does Not Accurately Reflect The Law Anywhere	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bilenky v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	9, 13
<i>Brandimarti v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 527 A.2d 134 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	9
<i>Cadwell Indus., Inc. v. Chenbro Am., Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Wash. 2000).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Carney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 309 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1962).....	8
<i>Chappuis v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 358 So.2d 926 (La. 1978).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Connelly v. Uniroyal</i> , 389 N.E.2d 393 (Ill. 1979)	16
<i>Dudley Sports Co. v. Schmitt</i> , 279 N.E.2d 266 (Ind. App. 1972).....	8
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. McCain</i> , 414 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Halliday v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 792 A.2d 1145, 1158 (Md. 2002).....	12
<i>Hebel v. Sherman Equip.</i> , 442 N.E.2d 199 (Ill. 1982)	<i>pasim</i>
<i>Heinrich v. Master Craft Engineering, Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (D. Colo. 2015).....	7, 12, 13

<i>Joiner v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1478 (C.D. Ill. 1996).....	17
<i>Long v. Odell</i> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962)	14
<i>Moody v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 844 (S.D. Ga. 1971).....	6, 12
<i>Palmer v. Avco Distrib. Corp.</i> , 412 N.E.2d 959 (Ill. 1980)	12
<i>In re Quigley</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2849 (2013)	20
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Tabert</i> , 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975)	11
<i>Stein v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 137 A.3d 279 (Md. App. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 146 A.3d 476 (Md. 2016).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Swift & Co. v. Blackwell</i> , 84 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1936).....	5
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 406 P.3d 845 (Co. 2017)	12

Additional Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods	1
